

Misc Ex 97 of 2023

Order dated 14.10.2025

Today is fixed for ER of WA.

The petitioner has filed hazira.

On perusal of the record it appears that this instant record is fixed for ER of WA since long but no warrant was properly executed by the concerned police station. On perusal of the record it appears that on 22.09.2025, this court received a time prayer from the Bantra Police station regarding non-execution of the warrant. But today neither any time prayer nor any NER received from the ASI Jillur Rahaman of Bantra police station.

The Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner submitted that the OP is freely roaming in the locality but the police did not arresting him as he is a president of local club.

The fresh warrant issued against the OP was communicated to the concerned police station vide process number 2902 dated 02.09.2025. Even after, proper direction upon the concerned police station neither any execution report or any time prayer has come before this court by the police station.

Upon his/her own wisdom and utter violence of the court's order, the warrantee officer of the Bantra PS did not execute the warrant issued by this court. Accordingly, the warrantee officer of the Bantra PS is hereby directed to personally appear before this court along with an explanation why he/she has not been able to execute the warrant against the OP.

BC-I is hereby directed to send a copy of this order to the concerned police station for compliance.

Fixed 19.01.2026 for personal appearance of the warrantee officer of Bantra PS i.d., law will take its own course.

Dictated and correct by me

Judicial Magistrate,
1st Court, Howrah

Disha Barai
(JO Code WB01420)
Judicial Magistrate,
1st Court, Howrah